

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
PRATIK A. SHAH  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

JEH CHARLES JOHNSON  
*General Counsel  
Department of Defense  
Washington, D.C. 20301*

LEVATOR NORSWORTHY, JR.  
*Acting General Counsel  
Department of the Army  
Washington, D.C. 20310*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE  
SEAN H. LANE  
PETER M. SKINNER  
HEATHER K. MCSHAIN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	14
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that Exemption 7(F) does not apply to the photo- graphs in this case .....	16
B. Review by this court is warranted to ensure the protection of Exemption 7(F) for personnel involved in military operations in Iraq and Afghanistan .....	30
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008) .....	17, 22
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009) .....	17
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	23
<i>Cline v. General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc.</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	22
<i>Department of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994) .....	19
<i>Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982) .....	30
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980) . . . . .	30
<i>LaRouche v. Webster</i> , No. 75 Civ. 6010, 1984 WL 1061 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 1984) . . . . .	21, 31
<i>Living Rivers, Inc. v. United States Bureau of Recla- mation</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003) . . . . .	31
<i>Los Angeles Times Commc'ns, LLC v. Department of the Army</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 880 (C.D. Cal. 2006) . . . . .	31
<i>National Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) . . . . .	30
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) . . .	22
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) . . . . .	17
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) . . . . .	29
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1988) . . . . .	29
<i>Peter S. Herrick's Customs &amp; Int'l Trade Newsletter v. United States Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , No. 04-00377, 2006 WL 1826185 (D.D.C. June 30, 2006) . . .	31
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) . . . . .	29
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009) . . . . .	29
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) . . . . .	22
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981) . . . .	24

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552 .....	2
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3) .....	32
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B) .....	32
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(1) .....	24, 25
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6) .....	5, 9, 25
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(A)-(C) .....	19
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C) .....	5, 9, 19
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(E) .....	19
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(F) (1982) .....	18, 21, 26
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(F) .....	<i>passim</i>
Freedom of Information Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. N, § 1802(a), 100 Stat. 3207-48 .....	28
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a .....	18
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(6) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 552a(j)(2)(B) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 552a(l)(2) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 552a(l)(3) .....	18
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....	22
Exec. Order No. 12,958, 60 Fed. Reg. 19,825 (1995):	
§ 1.1(a)(3), 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (2003) .....	24
§ 1.1(a)(4), 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (2003) .....	24
§ 1.4, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,317 (2003) .....	24
§ 6.1(y), 68 Fed. Reg. 15,332 (2003) .....	24
Exec. Order No. 13,292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (2003) .....	24

Miscellaneous:	Page
ACLU:	
<i>Army CID, Navy CIS and Army Compensation Claims (Released by the Government 3/1/2005, Released by the ACLU 03/04/05) &lt;<a href="http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/030705/">http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/030705/</a>&gt;</i> .....	6
<i>Army Documents (Released by the Government 12/30/2004, Released by the ACLU 01/24/05) &lt;<a href="http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/012405.html">http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/012405.html</a>&gt;</i> .....	6
<i>Department of the Army Documents (Released by the ACLU 12/21/04) &lt;<a href="http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/122104.html">http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/122104.html</a>&gt;</i> .....	6
<i>Defense Department Documents (Released by the Government 1/31/2005, Released by the ACLU 2/16/05) &lt;<a href="http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/021605.html">http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/021605.html</a>&gt;</i> .....	6
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, H.R. 5484, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	28
130 Cong. Rec. (1984):	
p. 3502 .....	27
p. 3521 .....	28
132 Cong. Rec. (1986):	
p. 26,111 .....	28
p. 26,473 .....	28
p. 26,770 .....	28
p. 27,189 .....	28
p. 27,208 .....	28
pp. 27,251-27,252 .....	28
p. 29,619 .....	19, 28

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 29,652 .....	28
pp. 31,423-31,424 .....	28
p. 31,424 .....	21
155 Cong. Rec.:	
p. H7019 (daily ed. June 18, 2009) .....	12
p. H8012 (daily ed. July 13, 2009) .....	12
pp. S5798-S5799 (daily ed. May 21, 2009) .....	12
p. S6742 (daily ed. June 17, 2009) .....	12
pp. S7303-S7304 (daily ed. July 9, 2009) .....	12
pp. S7311-S7312 (daily ed. July 9, 2009) .....	12
p. S7370 (daily ed. July 10, 2009) .....	12
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, H.R. 2892, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) ...	12
Detainee Photographic Records Protection Act of 2009, S. 1285, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) .....	12
1 <i>Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before the     Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate     Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess.     (1981) .....</i>	<i>26, 27</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 151, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) ..	12
Letter from Pres. Obama to Sen. Lieberman & Sen. Graham (July 29, 2009) .....	12
<i>Remarks at the Nat'l Archives &amp; Records Admin.,     Daily Comp. Pres. Docs., 2009 DCPD No. 00388     (May 21, 2009), available at &lt;<a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/presdocs/2009/DCPD-200900388.pdf">http://www. gpoaccess.gov/presdocs/2009/DCPD-200900388. pdf</a>&gt; .....</i>	<i>13</i>



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Remarks Prior to Departure for Tempe, Ariz.</i> , Daily Comp. Pres. Docs., 2009 DCPD No. 00359 (May 13, 2009), available at < <a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/presdocs/2009/DCPD-200900359.pdf">http://www.gpoaccess.gov/ presdocs/2009/DCPD-200900359.pdf</a> > . . . . .	12
S. 774, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) . . . . .	27, 28
S. 1730, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) . . . . .	27
S. 2878, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) . . . . .	28
S. Rep. No. 221, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) . . . . .	18, 21, 27
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2009, H.R. 2346, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) . . . . .	12
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1986 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act</i> (1987) . . . . .	30
